

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore(in-charge)
Misc. Arbitration (Com) 04 of 2026
CNR No. WBSP18-000006-2026

M/s. Maruti Enterprises

.....Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and Anr.

.....Respondents

Order no. 05
07.03.2026

ORDERED

Today is fixed for S/R and appearance of the Respondents.

Petitioner has filed hazira.

Petitioner has filed affidavit of service along with postal receipts and track reports . Let it be kept with the record .

Respondent no. 1 & 2 have appeared by filing Vakalatnama along with a copy of Nomination Letter. Let it be kept with the record

Respondents has filed a petition praying for time to file written objection on the ground as stated therein .Copy served .

P.O is deputed on S.I.R process by the direction of the Hon'ble Court .

ADJ, 1st FTC , Alipore is in charge of this Court.

The case is adjourned today .

Fix **08.05.2026 at 10.40 a.m** for filing written objection by the Respondents.

I.A. No. 01 of 2026

Petitioner has filed an application supported by an affidavit praying for extension of the ad interim order of injunction dated 15.01.2026 as granted by this Court.

Considered and the prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, ad-interim order of injunction dated 15.01.2026 is extended till the next date fixed.

Therefore, the instant **I.A No. 01/2026** is hereby **disposed of** accordingly.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site/Encourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore(i/c)
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore(i/c)
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram